Minutes of Regular Meeting/Public Meeting Of the Fordoche Town Council June 13, 2017 6:30 p.m. Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:32 p.m. by Mayor Teddy P. Gros

Public Meeting-Adopt Millage Rates for tax year 2017

A public meeting was held to discuss the adoption of the millage rates for tax year 2017. With no comments from the public, Mayor Gros declared the public meeting closed.

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

Roll call

Present: Callie Meche, Don Sonnier, Lonnie Kimble, Karen Kimble Absent: Robin Cashio

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Karen Kimble **Resolved**, Minutes of May 9, 2017, meeting approved.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Callie Meche, seconded by Lonnie Kimble **Resolved**, invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved.

Public Comment

None

Mayor Gros

A fence has been installed around the generator at the community center. Waiting on quotes for new timbers to be installed around playground equipment. Waiting on quotes for fence around the park and pond areas.

Departmental Reports

All departments gave a brief update.

Town Council Meeting Minutes Of June 13, 2017, Continued Page 2

New Business

Mayor gave council a map of the proposed fencing around the park and pond areas. Mayor asked for a roll call vote to get quotes on installing the fence, which resulted as follows:

YEAS: Callie Meche, Lonnie Kimble, Karen Kimble NAYS: Don Sonnier ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: Robin Cashio Motion carried by a vote of 3/1/0/1 Resolved, the Mayor will get quotes on fencing around park and pond areas.

Adoption of Millage Rates for tax year 2017

A public meeting was held on June 13, 2017, to discuss the adoption of the General Municipal Millage rate of 6.050 mills and General Alimony of 5.030 mills for the tax year 2017. A motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Lonnie Kimble Resolved, General Municipal millage rate of 6.050 mills and General alimony of 5.030 mills for tax year 2017, was adopted, Resolution and Affidavit were signed.

The Town Council voted to adopt the Pointe Coupee Banner as the Official Municipal Journal Motion by Callie Meche, seconded by Karen Kimble Resolved, adopted the Pointe Coupee Banner as the Official Municipal Journal

Councilman Lonnie Kimble suggested the community get together to have a fund-raising garage sale at the community center. It will we called, "Market Day at the Park".

Councilwoman suggested that we get more trash cans to be placed around park to prevent littering.

Adjournment

Motion by Don Sonnier, seconded by Callie Meche **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:15 pm

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy Gros, Mayor

Lisa Cormier, Clerk